in the impairment test for these CGUs were that assets under management and margins would
continue at current levels, that fund performance for the listed equity business would be 5% per year
(2022: 5%) and a discount rate of 12.5% (2022: 12.5%). There has been no impairment of goodwill
related to this segment to date and there would have to be significant asset outflows over a sustained
period before any impairment was required. If the discount rate increased by 1% there would no
impairment and if fund performance reduced to zero there would be no impairment (2022: 1%
increase in discount rate, no impairment).

The impairment test for the Impax NH CGU showed no impairment (2022: no impairment) was
required and used the following key assumptions – average fund inflows of US$0.56 billion (2022:
US$0.38 billion), fund
performance of 5% (2022: 5%), an average operating margin of 29% (2022: 17%) and a discount
rate of 12.5% (2022: 12.5%). The following plausible changes in assumptions would individually not
give rise to an impairment: a consistent 10% decrease in inflows (2022: 10% decrease); a 100 basis
point annual reduction in performance each year (2022: 100 basis point reduction); a 1% annual
reduction in operating margin (2022: 1% reduction) and a 1% increase in discount rate (2022: 1%
increase).

16 INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Intangible assets mainly represents the value of the management contracts acquired as part of the
acquisition of Impax NH.

 Manageme
nt

contracts
£000

Software
£000

Total
£000

Cost

As at 1 October 2021 26,441 529 26,970

Additions – 81 81

Disposals – (309) (309)

Foreign exchange 5,469 – 5,469

As at 30 September 2022 31,910 301 32,211

Additions  – 299 299

Foreign exchange  (2,710) – (2,710)

As at 30 September 2023 29,200 600 29,800

Accumulated amortisation

As at 1 October 2021 8,988 509 9,497

Charge for the year  2,459 26 2,485

Disposals – (310) (310)

Foreign exchange  2,199 – 2,199

As at 30 September 2022 13,646 225 13,871

Charge for the year  2,813 62 2,875

Foreign exchange  (1,131) – (1,131)

As at 30 September 2023 15,328 287 15,615

Net book value

As at 30 September 2023 13,872 313 14,185

As at 30 September 2022 18,264 76 18,340

As at 30 September 2021 17,453 20 17,473

The management contracts were acquired with the acquisition of Impax NH in January 2018 and are
amortised over an 11-year life.

Assets under management, forecast asset inflows and operation margin are all the same or in excess
of the assumptions when the management contracts were first valued. The discounted cost of capital
is the same as when the management contracts were first valued. As such, there are no indicators of
impairment.

17 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Property, plant and equipment mainly represents the costs of fitting out the Group’s leased London
office (leasehold improvements), office furniture and computers (fixtures, fitting and equipment) and